

RESOLUTION No. 25-161

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE CONTRACT WITH CARDENAS CONSULTING GROUP FOR THE PROVISION OF QUALITY ASSURANCE RELATED TO CALAIM, MEDI-CAL BILLING, AND OTHER QUALITY ASSURANCE ACTIVITIES TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM \$50,000 TO \$125,000 (AN INCREASE OF \$75,000), EXTEND THE CONTRACT TERMINATION DATE FROM JUNE 30, 2025, TO JUNE 30, 2026, REVISE EXHIBIT "A" SCHEDULE OF SERVICES TO INCORPORATE ADDITIONAL PROJECT SCOPES, AND REVISE EXHIBIT "B", TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2024, per PESR4914 the Nevada County Purchasing Agent approved execution of the Professional Services Contract with Cardena Consulting Group for support and consultation in developing and administering Quality Assurance materials, workflow enhancements, and training related to CalAIM documentation and payment reform, Medi-Cal billing, and other Quality Assurance activities which was amended on November 9, 2024, to increase the contract maximum amount; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County Behavioral Health continues to experience a strong need for Quality Assurance and Quality Improvement support including adherence to new state requirements and workflows for mandated Performance Improvement Plans; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to increase the contract price from \$50,000 to \$125,000 (an increase of \$75,000), extend the contract termination date from June 30, 2025 to June 30, 2026, revise Exhibit "A" Schedule of Services to incorporate additional project scopes, and amend Exhibit "B" to reflect the increase in the maximum contract price and a term extension.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 2 by and between the County and Cardenas Consulting Group pertaining to the provision of Quality Assurance related to CalAIM, Medi-Cal billing, Performance Improvement Plan project management, and other Quality Assurance and Quality Improvement activities for the contract term of March 1, 2024, to June 30, 2026, in the maximum amount of \$125,000 be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>13th</u> day of <u>May 2025</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:	Supervisors Heidi Hall, Robb Tucker, Lisa Swarthout, Susan Hoek, and Hardy Bullock.
Noes:	None.
Absent:	None.
Abstain:	None.

Recuse: None.

ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASEN Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Lauriana Cecchi By:_

Hall

Heidi Hall, Chair